

No. 02-20-00002-CV

In the
Second Court of Appeals
at Fort Worth

T.L., A MINOR AND MOTHER T.L., ON HER BEHALF
Appellants,

v.

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 48th District Court
of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. No. 048-112330-19

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE,
TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS, TEXANS FOR LIFE
COALITION, COALITION OF TEXANS WITH DISABILITIES,
TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS, TEXAS MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, LEADINGAGE TEXAS, AND
TARRANT COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY**

Don Cruse
Law Office of Don Cruse
1108 Lavaca Street, Suite 110-436
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 853-9100
don.cruse@texasappellate.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiaei

Table of Contentsviii

Index of Authorities.....ix

Introduction1

Summary of the Argument3

Argument6

I. The Enactment of the Texas Advance Directives Act and How the Statute Works.6

 A. This law represents a broad consensus of stakeholders.6

 B. TADA balances several important interests, including maintaining the integrity of the medical professions.8

 C. The framework provided by the Texas statute has been beneficial, and disagreements after the conclusion of the process are exceedingly rare.13

II. The Texas Advance Directives Act Is Constitutional.....15

 A. Appellants bring a policy challenge, not a legal challenge.15

 B. TADA implements a legislative policy judgment about how to resolve otherwise intractable disagreements between patients and doctors in end-of-life situations.....18

 C. Texas’s process-focused approach in § 166.046 compares favorably to the approach taken in other States.....23

Prayer.....27

Certificate of Compliance.....28

Certificate of Service	29
------------------------------	----

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	17
<i>King St. Patriots v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017)	2, 7, 18
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 426 S.W.2d 827 (Tex. 1968)	15
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014)	17
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)	17
<i>Tex. Mun. League v. Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002)	16
<i>Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)	15
<i>Univ. of Tex. at Austin v. Garner</i> , No. 18-0740, 63 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 41, 2019 Tex. LEXIS 1040 (Oct. 18, 2019) (per curiam)	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	17-18

STATUTES AND RULES

ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-6-109(e)(2)	24
ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-6-109(e)(3)(B)	24

CAL. PROB. CODE § 4736(c).....	24
TENN. CODE ANN. § 68-11-1808(f).....	24
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 166	1
§ 166.044	10
§ 166.045(c)	12, 20
§ 166.046.....	passim
§ 166.046(b).....	20, 21, 25
§ 166.046(e)	20, 21, 25
§ 166.046(g).....	4-5, 23, 25
§ 166.051	12, 20
§ 166.052	4, 21, 25
§ 166.053	25
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 672.016(c) (repealed 1999)	19
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. 4590h, § 7(b) (recodified 1989)	19
TEX. R. APP. P. 11.....	v
VA. CODE ANN. § 54.1-2990.....	24-25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of May 11, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 450, § 3.05, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 2835, 2865.	6
Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 1228 (S.B. 1320), §§ 3, 4	6
Acts 2015, 84th Leg., ch. 435 (H.B. 3074), § 5	7
Hearing on H.B. 3527, Comm. on Pub. Health, 76th Leg., R.S. (Apr. 29, 1999).....	6
Hearing on S.B. 2089 and S.B. 2129 before the Senate Comm . on Health & Human Servs., 86th Leg. R.S. (April 10, 2019) ..	9, 10

OTHER SOURCES

American Medical Association Code of Medical Ethics8

Robert L. Fine, M.D., Medical futility and the Texas Advance
Directives Act of 1999,
13 B.U.M.C. Proceedings 144 (2000).....11, 12

“Pro-Life Groups Embrace Bill Ensuring Food and Water at End of
Life” (Apr. 23, 2015)7

M.L. Smith, et al., Texas hospitals’ experience with the Texas
Advance Directives Act, 35 Crit. Care Med. 1271 (2007).13-14
